
  

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED 

Corporate Office: Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala, India. 

0484 6130436, 93493 12345 | info@hedgegroup.in | hedgefinance.com 

CIN: U65923KL2011PLC027672 
 

To 

The Manager  12 February 2026 

Department of Corporate Services Kochi 

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 

Dalai Street, Mumbai 400001 

Re: Scrip NO. 959111 

Dear Sir 

Sub: Outcome of the Board meeting of the Company held on 28th May 2025 and 

intimation as per regulations 51, 52 and 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”) 

 

Pursuant to Regulations 51, 52 and 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”) and other regulations, if applicable, 

we hereby inform the Exchange that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held 

on Thursday, 12th February 2026, has, inter alia, approved the Standalone Un-Audited 

Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2025.  

 

Accordingly, please find enclosed the Standalone Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter 

ended December 31, 2025, along with the Limited Review Report by the Statutory Auditors 

and other disclosures in compliance with Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI Regulations. 

The Board meeting commenced at 11 AM and concluded at 1:15 PM. 

Kindly take the same on record. 

Yours faithfully 

For Hedge Finance Limited 

 

Girish Kumar G 

Company Secretary 

ACS 6146 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GIRISH 
KUMAR 
GANAPATHY

Digitally signed by 
GIRISH KUMAR 
GANAPATHY 
Date: 2026.02.12 
13:16:03 +05'30'

mailto:info@hedgegroup.in


  

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED 

Corporate Office: Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala, India. 

0484 6130436, 93493 12345 | info@hedgegroup.in | hedgefinance.com 

CIN: U65923KL2011PLC027672 
 

 

The Manager                                                                                                12 February 2026 

Compliance Department                                                                                                 Kochi 

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 

 

Sub: Intimation of outcome of Board Meeting under Regulations 30, 51 and other applicable 

provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 

("SEBI Listing Regulations") 

Pursuant to Regulations 30, 51 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations") read with Part 

B of Schedule III thereof and further to our letter dated 09th February 2026, we hereby inform 

you that the Board of Directors of Hedge Finance Limited (’the Company') at its Meeting held 

on Thursday, 12th February 2026 has, inter alia, approved the offer of up to Rs. 20 Crore Listed, 

Rated, Un-Secured Privately Placed Redeemable NCDs, to the investors who have submitted 

their interest for applying for the NCDs. 

Request you to kindly take on record the information and disseminate the same through the 

website.  

Your faithfully 

For Hedge Finance Limited 

 

 

 

 

Girish Kumar 

Company Secretary  

ACS 6146         

 

GIRISH 
KUMAR 
GANAPATHY

Digitally signed 
by GIRISH KUMAR 
GANAPATHY 
Date: 2026.02.12 
13:17:02 +05'30'

mailto:info@hedgegroup.in


INDI A 

Our Rel. 

Review Report to 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 

The Board of Directors 
Hedge Finance Limited 
Kochi 

CHARTERED ACcOUNTANTS 

Independent auditors review Report on unaudited standalone quarterly financial results of 
Hedge Finance Limited pursuant to Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Illrd Floor, "Sree Residency" 
Press Club Road, Thrissur - 1. 
O: 0487 - 2333124, 2321290 

Email : ma.auditors@gmail.com 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Hedge 

Finance Limited for the period ended 31% December 2025. This statement is the 

responsibility of the management of Hedge Finance Limited and has been approved by the 
Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements 
based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 - "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed 
by the Independent Auditor ofthe Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review 
is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to 
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an 
audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results 

prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant 
prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, 
asset classification, provisioning, and other related matters S&ASSO 

THSSR 

Branch Ofice : Ilird Floor, "Kolliyil Arcade", Kavilkadavu, Kodungallur - 680 664. 
Phone : (0f).0480 -4050003. Mob:9847574425. 

KeCOUNSL 



Continuation sheet 
MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 

CHARTERED ACcoUNTANTS 

The comparative financial information as at December 31,2025, are based on the 
unaudited financial statements for the period ended December 31,2024. Our conclusion 
is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Place: Thrissur 
Date:12-02-2026 

For Mohandas & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Regiştration No:002116S 

THRISsUR-1 

CA Mohandas Anchery 
[Partner] 

CCOUNTN 

Membership No: 036726 
UDIN: 2603612GkMGEVN94 bb 
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Disclosures requircd by Regulstion 52 ({) of SEBI (Listing Obligstions rnd Disclosurc Requirements) Regulrtions. 2015 for the Qurrtcr snd
Ninr Nlonths Ended D€c 31.2025

I'articularr Nioe lllonlhs Ended
Der 31,2025

Nine lloolhs f,nded
IXc.]1.202{

l cir Unded
tl|rch 11.2025

Debt-Equiry Ratio 5.21 5.28

l)ebt s.rvicc colerrgc ralio
i.2l
NA NA NA NA

lntereit seNice coverage ratio NA NA NA NA
Outstalding redNmable prefcrence shares

Capital Redemplio[ Resenc
Debcnlure lledenrli()n Reserve

! Nct Wo(h l 5218.21 5218.21 5,016.13

h Outstanding t)ebl 27275.t2 272t5.t2 23,92r 85 25488.75

Nel Protit afler T&Y 299.29 .111.30 ,131.82 240.6r

I EarniDgs per sharc

(i) Basic ({) 0.88 t2t t77 0.7 t

(I Dilured (t) 088 t.2t t.27
t Currcnt Ralro NA Nr\

I-oDs lenn debt lo \rorkiDA caDilul

Bad dcbts to Accounts receivable ratio NA
NA NA

0.83Total Dcbls to k)tal assets 0.81

il NA NA NA
q NA NA NA

Operalinf marqin (%)
NA
NA NA N^.

Net Profit rnar*in (%) r3.80 8. t2
Sector specific equrvalenl ratir)s NA

(l Stagc lll loan assets to gross loan assels

(il Net Staqe lll loan ass€ls to pross loan asscts
( iil Canilal Adcquac\ Ralio
(i! Provision Covcrage Ratio 31.6t%

LI Liquidiry_ Coveiage Ratio

'7

li 566. t3%566.13% 339.25./. 304.17./.

FI

(a
o

t-25
:}

Notes

I

2

3

4

+ th'informali,Jn lirrnished is b,rscd on linaudired Standalone Financial Resuhs

The figurevratios ivhich arc not applicable t.i rhe Company, being 6n NBFC are ma*ed as "NA"

Debt-Equiry Ratio = (Debt Secudiies + Borowings (othsr rhan Cobt s€curities) + subordinated liabilitiesyEquity Shale Capiral + olhei
Equrry)

Net $,ortb = Equity Share Clpital + Other Eqxity - Deferred Revenue Expenditure

Tolal debts to total assets = ( Debl Securities + BorrorvinBs ( oiler lhan debt seluriries) + subordinated liabilities)ffod Ass€ts

Ncl profit margin (96) = Nel profit arler taldTotal Income

CapitJ ldcquacv Ratio has beefl computed as per RBI guidelines

Provision Covcragc Ritio - Lxpected Credil Loss provision for Stagc 3 Lcan Assetv Stage J Loan Ass€15

E Liquiditl' Coverage R6tio = Stcck ofhiSh quality liquid rss€t/ Total net cash outfohv over the nexr l0 caknder dals

F'or Hedgc Financc Ltd

Alcr K llab,r
tvt I)

HEDGE FINANCE UMTTEO

Corporate Office: Hedge House, Mamangatam, Kochi , 682025, Kerala, India
M84 6130436, 93493 12345 info@hedgegroup.in hedgefinance.com

CIN: U65S23K1201 1 P1C027672

5

6

7

Currcnt liability ratio I I NA I NA

.*;l
a

h

-d-"1--;-l
rl

Lt.l a,r,."' E,'d"d
\tJ. I Dec 31.2025

o.71

NA
I

--=--NAl
NA NA

NAI
4Jol

-

l0.ol

---NA-l

NAI NA

39s%l 3.9s"/"1 6.t3%)
INA

I I NAI NAI NAI

2.7s"/,1 21to/o

[-o.e,l

161 2s.Biv.l 2s.8i%
29.$%l 29.63%

4.01"/,1

24.04o/o

3.94"/"1

24 78.9'"1

lz.ts"t"l

4 I 082----f--- NA



Hed
FINANCE selr Format for

ANNEXURE I

blishins financial results in newsDtDers

Corporate Office: Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala. lndia
0484 6130436, 93493 12345 into@hedgegroup.in hedgetinancr.com

CIN: U65923K1201 1 p1C027672

in Lakhs

Year EndedQuarter Ended

March 3l,2025Dec 31,2025 Dec 3l ,202'l
(Unaudited) (Audited)(Unaudited)

Sl.No Particu lars

240.6t

4824.91

5.2 8

5132.57

348.28

348.2t

246.72

3401.65

1423.26

0.71

0.71

NA
NA

4760.49

555.72

555.72

413.30

4l 3.30

5238.21

5.1 I

i40l .65

1836.56

t.2l
t.2t

NA
NA

4065.04

529.59

529.59

431.82

131.82

5,016.13

4.77

t .27

I .27

NA
NA

I

2

I

5

6

7

8

9

l0
ll
t2
t3

l4
l5
t6
t7

Total lncome from Operations

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before Tax,

Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary ilems)

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before tax (after

Exceptional anC/ or Extraordinary items)

Net ProfiV (Loss) for the period after tax (after

Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period

[Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tar)
and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)l

Paid up Equity Share Capital

Reserves (Excluding Revaluation)

Securities Premium Accounl
Net worth
Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt

Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares I
DebI Equity Ratio *

Earnings Per Share (of Rs.l0l each) (for
continuing and discontinued operations) -

l. Basic:

2. Diluted:

Capital Redemption Reserve *

Debenture Redemption Reserve *

Debt Service Coverage Ratio *

lnlerest Service Coverage Ratio *

Note:
a) The above is an extract ofthe detailed format ofQuarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Bombay Stock

Exchange (BSE) under Regulation 33 ofthe SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The

full format ofthe Quarterly i Annual Financial Results are available on the websites ofthe Bombay Stock Exchange
(wwrv.bseindie.com) and the Company (www.hedgefi nance.com)

b)

c)

For the items referred in sub-clauses (a), (b). (d) and (e) ofthe Regulation 52 (4) ofthe SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) (specifr names of
Stock Exchanges) and can be accessed on the URL (specify URL).

The impact on net profit / loss, total comprehensive income or any other relevant financial item(s) due to change(s) in
accounting policies shall be disclosed by means ofa footnote.

d) Exceptional and / or Exlraordinary itenrs adjusted in the Statement of Protit and Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules /
AS Rules, whichever is applicable.

e)

+

Fc

o

o
t-

+ - The pertinent items need to be disclosed ifthe said disclosure is required as per Regulation 52 (4) ofthe SEBI (Listing
and Other Disclosure uirements) Regulations, 20 I 5.

rd of Directors of Hedge Finance Ltd

DIN:0125.1207
anaging Director
r Kalluvila Babu

For und on behalf of th

Place:Kochi
Date : 12.02.2026

25

63Gllo
mrdromleqcor"!

tRegulation 52 (8) . read with Regulation 52 (4) . ofthe SEBI ([,ODR) Regulations. 2015.|

3401.65

1614.48
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Hf,DGE FINANCE LTD
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE ASSET AND LIABILITY FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DEC 3I,2025

t in Lakhs
As at

Dec 31,2025
(Unaudited)

As at
Dec 31, 2024
(Unaudited)

As at
March 31, 2025

(Audited)
Particulars

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank Balance other than (a) above

Receivables
(l) Trade receivables

(ll) Other receivables

Loans

Inveslments

Other financial assets

Non-financial Assets

Inventories
lnvestment Properties

Current tax assets (Net)
Deferred tax assets (Net)
Property, Plant and Equipment

Other intangible assets

Other non-fi nancial assets

2689.96

479.79

2t .72

24521 .44

346s.s6

21.62

75.t6
1050.29

5.59

7 55.28

244.86
22738.48

2845.15

2t .82

t24.t5
1063.69

9.6t
457 .72

2280.35

301 .83

16.61

23728.73

2843.78

22.02

t20.27

1069.20

8.35

392.68

3J086.{1 29103.17 30783.8tTotal Asscts

2l82l.l I

267.36

5 r 86.65

94.68

171.88

306.51

3401.65

1836.56

19974.54

465.43

3481 .89

112.34

19.63

273.23

340 t .65

l 6 14.48

20684.46

888.70

3915.58

94.02

3401.65

t423.26

13086.,1r

Financial Liabilities
Debt Securities

Bonowings (other than debt securities)
Deposits

Subordinated liabilities
Other fi nancial liabilities

Non-fi nancial Liabilities
Provisions
Other non-financial liabilities

Total Liabilities and Eq uit!

EQUITY
Equity share capital
Other equity

29l{t3.17 10783.81

o
o
lft
I

t \NA

(a

- HEDGE FINANCE

Corporate Otfice: Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 692025, Kerala, lndia.
0484 6130436, 93493 12345 into@hedg@roup.in hedgefina.rce.com

CtN: U65923K1201 1 p1C027672

t897 .69

8C.23

295.90



ffiselP 6Cfitlo
mxftomlo,qcrm"!

IIT]DCE FINANCE LINIITED
STATETT ENT 0T' T N,\T DIl'ED S'I AND,T LoN E TI\A\('IAI, RESTI t-TS FOR THE QTIARTER AND NINE IIONTHS ENDfD Df,C 3I,2025

(l)

(ll)

(I II)

(i)
( ii)
( iii)
(ir )

(r)

(vi)
(vii)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

Rcvcnu. from operrtioos
Interesl income

Dividend income

Rental income

Fees and Commission income

Net gain on derecognition of
financial instrumcnts
und€r amonised cost catcgory

Net gain on fair value changes

Othcr operation Income

To(al Revenue from operations

Othcr Incomc

Total lncome (l + ll)

Expenses

F-inance costs

Net loss on fair value changcs

lnrpairment on financial
Employee benelits expcnscs

Depreciation. amortization and

impairment

Other expenses

{ in Lakhs

-6.

(v)

(vi)

(r\') Total Erpenses (lV)

(v)
(vr)

Prolit before tar (lll- l\')

Ta\ Expense:

(l) Cunent ta\
(2) Ea ier years adjustrnents
(1) Defcrrcd tax

(Vll) Profit for the period (V- Vl)

A) Other Comprehensive lncome
(i) ltems thar \rill not be

reclassified to profit or loss

- Remdasuremelt of dclined
henefit plans

- Fair value changes on equity
instruments through other
comprehensivc incorne

(ii) lncome tax relating to itcms
that will not be reclassilicd to prolit
or loss

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office: Hodge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - ffi2025, Kerala, lndia.
0484 6130436, 93493 12345 info@hedgegroup.in hedgefinance.com

CIN: U65923K1201 1 PLCO27672

9l\lonths Ended ! ear llndedQuarter Ended

Sep J0,2025 Dec.ll.2021 Dec 31,2025 Dec J1,202,1 NIarch .l I,2025Det 31.2025

{LJnnudilcd) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Auditcd)

Particulars

I t0l. l9
.24

252.16

173.13

4263.96

23.43

22.92
450.19

33't2.92
.56

261.20
424.36 605.00

4523.57

4.00
1846.98

16. t2

ll9.8l t6t.59

1223.68

3.05

.1065.0J 5132 5720t2.91 1388.32 1527.0 r {760.19

354.87ll3.6l r08.20 328.83 24',7 .'7 4155.138

5089.JJ 13t2.71 5,187.,1{2168.79 1501.95 1635.21

713.12

52.15

36r.60
306.t3

20.22

l0{.82

107.59
18.53

59.84
289.7 5

t9.62

226.10

20't7.92

198.70
851.26

58.78

'146.95

1895.71

331.49
155.69

44.81

7 55.46

2543.84

37.42
192.61

1054.81

64.88

t015.56

t758.3{ 1322.03

89.71

27 4.45

15.47

i05.44

1135.56

650.50

{533.61 .t78J.18 51.t9.15

{ 10.{5 119.92 299.65 529.59 J.18.28

55.90

.00

55.27

59.53

-t8.
2.02

41.85

.00

-8.'t'7

I | 5.42

-18.1 I

4i.l I

94.25

3.s2

9J.t6

7.1I

136..19 266.56 { ll.l0 lJ1.8: 216.72299.29

Subtotal(A) -6.1I

555.72
tttt



{.lt

266.56 JtJ.30 .l] 1.82299.L9 l]6..t9

0.78

0.78

t.2l
t.2l

1.27

1.21

0.71

0.71

0.83

0.88

0.10

0.{0

H
B)

e
(i) ltems that will be reclassificd to
profit or loss

(ii) Income ta\ rclatiog to items

thst will b! reclassilied to prolit or
loss

Subtotal (B)

Other Comprehensive Income
(A + B) (Vlll)

Total Comprehensive Incomc for
the period (VIl+Vlll)

Earnings per cquity share
(Face valuc oft l0/- each)

Basic ({)
DilulcC ({)

6COlo
mrffitoor10,qc6m'!

(\' I)

(lx) 210.6t

FI

(^
.o

-
t

HEDGE FINANCE LIM]TED

Corporate Office: Hedge Hous€, Mamangalam, lGchi - 682025, Ka-ala, lndia.
0484 6130436, 93493 12345 , into@hedgegroup.in i hodgefinance.com

CIN: U65923K[20'11 P1C027672

-_-I-
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IIUDGE rlitANCE LI D

STA'I[]lEN"l Of tINAt DITED S'l'{N D,\LON E CASII fLCW FORTHf, NINE \ION'IHS ENDEDJl.l2.2025

P.rticular\

in l-a

A. Crsh Flow from Op.rrting Activitios
Profit before tax
Adjusrmenls for ;

lmpairment on financial instruments

Net (Profio / loss on iair value changes

Net (Profio / loss on fai, value changes

Net (Profit) / Loss on Sale ofassets
Finance Costs

Depreciation, amortiza tion and inrpairment

Income from Non-Operating Busincss

- Rental Inc.rme

- Dividend

Opcruling Profit / (Los!) b.for. working crpit{l
AdiustmGnts

Adiusrments for :

Loans

Other financial essets

Other non linanoial assets

Banl( Balance olhJr than "Cash and cash equivalents"

Provisions

Other fi nancial liabilities
Other non financial liabilities
Cash Generated from operations

Income Tax paid

Finance cost paid

Nct Cesh Flo$ from Opcntilg Activity

B. Cosh Florf from lnvestment Activities
Other Inv€stmenl

Purchase of Fixed Asscts

Sale of asset

Issue ofcapital
Dividsnd Paid

Dividend Received

NGt Crsh Florr from Inv.stmana Aclivily

C. Crsh Flow from Finrncing Activiq
Chrng. in crpiarl
Nel increase(Dccrcase) in Borrowings(othcr than dcbt
secuities)

Nel increase(Decrease) in Subdebt

Net increase/Decrease) in Debt Securilies

Nct Cssh Flow from fin{ocing Activity

Net lncreasc/(Decrease )in Cash & Cash
Balance ofC6sh & Cash E uivalcnts

Closi of( ash & ( rsh E uiralents

Cotnnoncnts ofCash rnd Crsh fquiv.lcllts
Curreni Account rvith Baxks

With BanlG in tixed deposit (mrturing within a pcriod
ofthr.e months)

Ca5h in I larrd

Tmding Strmp Paper

26tLr lt

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office: Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682 lnd

0484 6130436. 93493 12345 info@hedgegroup.in

CIN: U65923Kl2Ol 1 P1C027672

Iror the Qurrter llndcd
Dcc Jl.2025 (t n rdited)

t'or the Qu:lrter Inded
Dcr Jl,202{ (t naudited)

For the period ended llrrrch
31J025 (Audired)

555 7l

2889 05

-9.39

-267.20

.00

.00

t895.74
44.8t

-.56

529.59

l661 40

.28.s0

.00

37.42

-3.53

2543.84

64.88

-.1.00

295E.10J111.77 2112.99

798.70
-22.92

.00

.00

2077.92

5t.7E

-t520.61

4.1t
-362.60

-23.43

-i17.96

20.12

.66

lc.6l -2031.9.1

770.69

-240.45

-87.05

l6 66

26.E1

49.22
E,E9 .1,16.39

-200.26

-t2.40
-22.02

-285.17

2t.36
-67.51

31.56 -534.46
l.ll0 8l 2639.19 212J_94

97.3t
2077.92

94.25

tE95.74
94.16

2543.84

-76{.10 6{9.{0 -ltt.06

-612.36 -1372.56

-612.36 -1172.5t'

- 1693.33

- l69.l.ll

r786.llt 739.35 2306.24
17E6..18 139.J5 2106.2it

23.43

-59E.67
-37.I l

-621.34

1271.0,1

I136.65

409.61

2280 35

-t 144.7 5

-22E.37

.56

-3.1r

947.26
-204.60

t6.19

t 881.50

-t448.t9
-25i.64

4.49

4.00

1t9.97

r380.95

505.33

39t.85
lE3t.s0

26b9.t(, tE97.69 2280.35

2269.99

400.00

t9.49
.48

t715.61

r50.58

30.83

.61

2t70.30

50.15

59.t3
.I8

2689.9,, 1E97.69 21E0.35

com

3{8.2E



INDIA 

Our Ref. 

To, 

The Board of Directors 
Hedge Finance Limited 
Kochi. 

Certificate of the Security Cover as at 31 December 2025 

1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of your engagement letter 
dated 0sh February 2026. 

2. The accompanying Statement of security cover as at 31 December 2025 
contains the details required pursuant to compliance with terms and conditions 
by Hedge Finance Limited (the Company) contained in the Debenture Trust 
Deeds (hereinafter referred to as "Deed") entered into between the Company and 
Debenture Trustees (hereinafter referred to as "Trustee"). 

ISIN 

The following Outstanding secured Listed Non-Convertible Debentures as on 3 1 t 
December 2025 have been considered for this Certificate: 

INEO1ZK07FSI 

INEO1ZK07FT9 

INEO1ZK07G08 

Facility Type of 
Charge 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement| passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Allotted 
Amount 
in 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 

lakhs 

CHARTERED ACcoUNTANTS 
Illrd Floor, "Sree Residency" 

Press Club Road, Thrissur - 1 
:0487 - 2333124, 2321290 

Email : ma.auditors@gmail.com 

S00 

500 

500 

Outstanding 
as on 31 st 
December, 
2025 in 
lakhs 

500 

500 

S00 

Cover 
Required 

100% 

100% 

100% 

Branch Offce : IlIrd Floor,"Kolliyil Arcade", Kavilkadavu,Kodungallur-680 664. 
Phone: (Of). 0480 - 4050003. Mob:9847574425. 

Assets 
required in 
lakhs 

MDAS 

ERED 

500 

S00 

500 

ACCOU 



Continuation sheet 

INEO1ZK07GNO 

INEO1ZK07HK4 

INEO1ZK07HJ6 

INE01ZK07IH8 

INEO1ZK07IG0 

INEO1ZK07JB9 

INEO1ZK07JC7 

INEO1ZK07KD3 

INEO1ZKO7KCS 

INEO1ZK07KP7 

INEO1ZK07K00 

INEO1ZK07KR3 

INEO1ZK07KQS 

Grand Total 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 
Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

Private Pari 
placement passu 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

750 

750 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 
10500.00 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

500 

500 

500 

S00 

500 

S00 

500 

750 

750 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 
10500.00 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

S00 

HssuR-1) 

ATERED ACCOUN 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

750 

750 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 
10500.00 



Continuation sheet 
Management Responsibility 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 

3. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the 
Company including the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other 
relevant supporting records and documents. This responsibility includes the 
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis 
of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 
This includes collecting, collating and validating data and accurate computation 
of security cover. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

4. The Management is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies 
with the requirements of the clauses of Deed document and provides all relevant 
information to Trustee. 

5. It is our responsibility to provide a reasonable assurance whether: 

a) The amounts given in the Annexure 1 have been extracted from the unaudited 
books of accounts for the period ended 31 December 2025 and other related 
records of the Company and the computation of security cover is 
arithmetically correct. 

Debenture Trust deed. 

b) The financial covenants of the issue of the listed debt securities mentioned in 
Annexure 1l of this certificate have been complied with as mentioned in the 

c) The assets of the entity provide 100% security coverage as per the terms of 
offer document/ information memorandum and/or debenture trust deed. 

6. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the 
Gujdance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The Guidance Note requires that we 
comply with the ethical requirements of the Code ofEthics issued by the lnstitute 
of Chartered Accountants of India. 

THRSSR-1 

RED 4CCOUN 



Continuation sheet CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

7. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on 
Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and 
Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related 
Services Engagements. 

Opinion 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 

8. Based on our examination of the Deed and the relevant documents and information 
provided to us, we certify that: 

a) The amounts given in the Annexure l have been extracted from the unaudited 
books of accounts for the period ended 31" December 2025 and other related 
records of the Company and the computation of security cover is arithmetically 
Correct. 

b) The financial covenants of the listed debt securities mentioned in Annexure 1 
of this certificate have been complied with as mentioned in the respective 
Debenture Trust deeds as per the review and verification of relevant records and 
documents and the declaration and certification given by the Management of the 
Company. 

c) The assets of the entity provide 100% security coverage as per the terms of 
offer document/ information memorandum and/or debenture trust deed. 

d) The financial results for the period ended 31t December 2025 have been 
reviewed by us, on which we have issued a limited review report dated 
February 12h 2026. 

ASSO 

THRISSUR-1 

TERED ACCOUNY 



Restriction on Use 

8. This certificate addressed to and provided to the Board of Directors of the 
Company is solely for the purpose of submit to the Debenture Trustees to enable 

comply with requirements of the deed and should not be used for any other 
purpose. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of 
care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this certificate is 

shown or in to whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. 

Place: THRISSUR 

Date: 12h February 2026 

For MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 0021 16S 
ANDAS &ASSO 

THRISSUR-1 

MOKANDAS ANCHERY 
Partner 

Membership No. 036726 
UDIN: 26036726FLVIYW3253 

HED ACcO 



To. 
Stock Exchange (s) 
Based on examination of books of accounts and other relevant records/documents, we hereby certify that: 

ISIN 

a)The listed entity has vide its Board Resolution and information memorandum/ offer document and under various Debenture Trust Deeds, has issued the following listed debt securities: 

INEO1ZK07FSI 
INEO1ZK07FT9 
INEO1ZK07G08 
INEO1ZK07GNO 
INEO1ZK07HK4 
INEO1ZK07HJ6 
INEO 1ZK07IH8 
INEO1ZK07IGO 
INEO1ZK07JB9 
INEO1ZK07JC7 
INEO1ZK07KD3 
INEO1ZK07KCS 
INEO1ZK07KP7 
INEO1ZK07KO0 

Annexure I- Format of Security Cover -

INEO1ZK07KR3 

Part A 

INE01ZK07KQS 

Private Placement/Public Issue 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 
Private Placement 

ANDA ASSO 

Secured/ 
Unsecure 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 



Colume A 

Particul 

a
r
s
 

A
S
S
E
T
S
 

Property 
Plant 

a
n
d
 

Capital 
Work-in 
Proaress 
Right of 
Use 
Goodwill 
Intangib 

Cotumn B 

D
e
s
c
 

riptio 
n of 
asset 
for 
w
h
i
c
 

this 
certif 
icate 
relat 
e
 

Column 
n
C
i
 

Exclusi 
v
e
 

Charge 

Debt for 
which 
this 

certifia 
te being 
Issued 

B
o
o
k
 

Value 

Colu 
m
n
 

Excius 
ive 

Charg 

Other 
Secure 
d Debt 

B
o
o
k
 

V
a
l
u
e
 

Colum 

Pari 
P
a
s
s
u
 

Charge 

Debt for 
which this 
certifica te 
belng 
Issued 

Yes/ 

84.04 
No N

o
 

C
o
l
u
m
n
 

Pari 
Passu 
Charge 

Assets 
shared by 
pari passu 
debt holder 
(indudes 
debt for 

which this 
certificate s 

Issued a 
other debt 
with part 
passu 
Charge) 

B
o
o
k
 

Value 

Columnn 
G
 

Pari 
Passu 
Charge 

Other 
assets on 
which 
there Is 

part 
Passu 
harge 
(exdudin 
g tems 
covered 

in column 
F) 

Book 
Value 

C
o
l
u
m
 

Assets 
not offered 
as Securit 

966.25 

5.59 

C
o
l
u
m
n
 

Eliminat 

on 
(amount 

in 

debt 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

considere 
d more 

than once 
(due to 

excdusive 
plus parl 
p
a
s
s
u
 

charge) 

C
o
l
u
m
 

n J 

(TotalC to 
H) 1,050.29 

5.59 

C
o
l
u
m
n
 

K
 

Market 
Value for 
Assets 
charged 

Exclusive 
basis 

Column L 

Carrying /book 
value 

Column M 

Related to only those items covered by this certificate 

for exclusive 
charge 

assets where 
market 

value 
is not 

ascertainable or 
applicable 

(For Eg. Bank 
Balance, DSRA 
market value Is 
not applicable) 

Column N 

Market 
Value for 
Pari passu 
Charge 
Assetsvli 

Carrying 
value/book 
value for parl 
passu 
charge 
asset where 
market valve 
Is not 
ascertainable 
or applicable 

(For Eg. Bank 
Balance, 
DSRA 

Relating to Column F 

ASSO 
THESSUR 1 

C
o
l
u
m
n
 O
 

ED ACCU 

Total 
Value(=K+L+M+ 

N) 



Intang 
ible 
Assets 
under 
Develo 
Invest 
ments 

Loans 

IVeTO 
cias 
Trade 
Cash 
and 
Cash 

nts 

Bank 
Balance 

Equivale S
E
N
T
S
 

s other 
than 

and 
Cash 

Total 

Cash 
B
A
N
K
 

LIABIL 
Debt 

THIS 
REPRE 
SENTS 

Securiti 

THIS 

Other 

R
E
P
R
E
 

R
a
u
i
a
l
e
A
T
U
P
I
 

UMer 

Others THIS 

Debt 
Subor 

BALAN 
|THIS 
REPRE 
S
E
N
T
S
 

FDs 

R
E
P
R
E
 

E
S
N
T
S
 

T
H
E
 

|OTHER 
R
E
C
E
I
V
 

ABLES. 

not to 

84.04 

Y
E
S
 

Y
E
S
 

Y
E
S
 

Y
E
S
 

Y
E
S
 

N
O
 

24,930.36 

24,930.36 

10,500.00 

2,845.60 

3,465.56 

2,689.96 

479.79 

873.78 

8,480.93 

7,000.00 

4,733.53 

3,465.56 

24,930.36 

2,689.96 

479.79 

873.78 

33,495.33 

17,500.00 
2,845.60 

4,733.53 

24,930.36 

24,930.36 

24,930.36 

24,930.36 



Bank 
Debt 

Mntooa 
Trade 

Lease 
T
T
U
V
S
T
 

Others 
TỤuny 

Total 
Cover 

Cover 

filled 

Excdusi 

Securlt 
y Cover 

77.91| NO 

77.91 

1.08 

Y
E
S
 

Part-Passu 
Security 
Cover Ratio 

189.45 

805.75 

14,340.80 

1.74 

136.58 

7,136.58 

SUR 1 

300.00 

CCoUNT N 

686.30 

580.80 
401.20 

5,238.21 

We have examined the compliances made by the listed entity in respect of the all the covenants/terms of 

267.36 
300.00 

1,628.63 

580.80 
401.20 

c) Compliance of all the covenants/terms of the issue in respect of listed debt securities of the listed entity 

5,238.21 
11,940.04 

33,495.33 
0.00 

the issue of the listed debt securities (NCD's) and certify that the company has complied with all the covenants/terms of the is: MANAGING DIRECTOR 
by the listed entity. 

A
L
E
X
 K B

A
B
U
 



klndse,W
To
TlieW.{anager
Bombdy Stock Exchange Ltd
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street" Mumbai - 400001

Disclosures required by Regulation 52(7) and Regulation 52 (7A) of SEBI (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter ended December 31,2025

As required by Regulation 52(7) and Regulation 52(7 A) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, we hereby state the fbllowing:

l.The proceeds of Non-Convertible debentures issued by the Company is being utilized for the

purpose for which these proceeds were raised;

2.There is n9-deviation in the use of proceeds of Non-convertible debentures as compared to

the ob.iects of the issue

eC{'dJo
nu'ftfftrfie,0c6ni!

12.02.2026
Kochi

FoT HEDGE FIN IMITET)

Managing Director
DIN :01254207

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office; Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682025' Kerala, India

0484 6130436, 93493 12345 | info@hedgegroup.rn I hedgefinance'com
CIN : U65923K1201 1 PlC027 67 2



[Jgdse@'
Annex-IV-A

"lA-ostatement of utilization of Issue Proceeds:

SrSCdlo
nuvrfuromrl*,amnll

1

st.
No

Name of
the lssuer

ISIN Mode of
Raising
(Public
issue/priv
ate
placemen
t)

Type
of
Instru
ment

Date
raising
funds

of Amount
raised

Funds
utilise
d

Any
devi
ation
(Yes/
No)

If8
is
Yes,
then
speci
fy
the
purp
ose

of
for
whic
h the
fund
S

were
utiliz
ed

Remark
s if any

2 1
J

I.{ 5 6 7 8 9 l0

I HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

t

INEOlZKOT
FS1

Private
placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

02t08t2022 Rs. 5

crore
No

) HE,DGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOIZKOT
FT9

Private
placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

02t08t2022 Rs. 5

crore
No

1
-) HEDGE

FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOIZKOT
GNO

Private
placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deberr
tures

2il10t2022 Rs, 5

crore
No

4 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOlZKOT
GO8

Private
placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
turas

27n0t2022 Rs.5
arore

No

5 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEO IZKOT
[{K4

Private
Placement

Norl
Conve
rtible
Deben

tures

0u0J12023 Rs.5

crore
No

6 HEDGE
FINAfICII
LIMITED_4

ffi
INEOlZKOT
HJ6

:|q
\7,j)r,.'.

\s. \

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deberr

tures

0v03t2023 Rs,5

crore
No

J. -JW t ^- ,i HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

. r_T .\j r'// wtwtd(s vrllw. I l9ug9 | lvu-s, lvlqrrrarlvqrqrrr, r\vwrrr'ee.ecr1

*1!- 4 / 0484 6130435, 93493 12345 I info@hedgegroup.in I hedgefinance.com
QIN : U65923K1201 1 PLQ027 67 2
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FHflh"Ft*5ffl ffi;II ISLILIE&ffi

T|NANCE T, #A d

6r$CIls
frutfn (ilT0,1sras6rn"!

7 }{EDGE
FINANCE
LrMFrEp.

INEOIZKOTI
GO

Private
Placement

Non
Cont,e
rtible
Deben
tures

28t06t2023 Rs.5

crore
No

8 FIEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOlZKOTI
H8

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

28106t2023 Rs.5

crore
No

q HEDCF;
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOIZKO7J
B9

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deberr

tures

t8t09t2023 Rs.5

crore
No

10 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOlZKOTJ
C7

:.-

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben

tures

18t09t2023 Rs.5

crore
No

ll HEDGE
FINANCE
t,IMITEI)

INEOIZKOT
KC5

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

05t01t2024 Rs. "/.5

crore
No

t2 HEDGF,
FINANCti
L,IMI]'Eq

INEOIZKOT
KD3

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

0510v2024 Rs. 1.5

crore
No

la
IJ HEDGE

FINANCE
LIMITED

INEO.lZKO8
s88

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rrible
Deben
tures

18-03-2024 Rs. l0
arore

No

t4 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INEOlZKOS
604

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

23-05-2024 Rs. l0
crore

No

r5 HEDGE
FINANCE
L,IMITED

INEOIZKOS
596

Private
Placemenl

Non
Conve
rtible
Deberr

tLlro's

23-05-2024

ll-1o1ot[

Rs, l0
crore

No

l6 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

INF,O IZKOT
KP7

Private
Placement

l\-oll
LOnVe
rtible
Deben

tures

Rs. l0
crore

No

*,-\
Jh;

(a>,,1 HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala, India

0484 6130435, 93493 12345 | info@hedgegroup.in I hedgefinance.com
CIN: U65923K1201 1 PLC027 67 2
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T; I.IEDGE
FINANCE
LIMIJI=ED

INEOIZKOT
KO0

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

I l-10-2024 Rs. l0
crore

No

l8 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITET)

INEOlZKOS
620

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

24-01-202s Rs. l0
crore

No

19 HEDGE
FINANCE,
LIMITED

INEOlZKOS
612

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben
tures

24-01-2025 Rs. l0
crore

No

l0 HEDGE.
FINANCE
LIMIT[1D

INEc)IZKOT
KQ5

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Debgn
tures

26-06-2025. Rs. l0
crore

No

21 HEDGE
FINANCE
LIMITED

t

INEOIZKOT
KR3

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben

tures

26-06-202s Rs. l0
crore

No

22 HEDGE
FINANCL,
LIMITED

INEOlZKO8
638

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rtible
Deben

tures

02-12-2025 Rs. l0
crore

No

aaL) HEDGE
F'INANCE
LIMITED

INEOIZKO8
646

Private
Placement

Non
Conve
rlible
Deben
tures

02-t2-202s Rs. l0
crore

No

B. Statement of deviation/variation in usc of issue proceeds:

Particulars Remark

Name of listed entity

Mode of Fund raisine Publie-+sst*e /Pri vate Pl acement
I

j

I Non-Converliblc I)ebentures

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office; Hedge House, N4amangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala, India

04e4 51 30436, 93493 1 2345 I info@hedgegroup.in I hedgefi nance.com
CIN : U65923K120 1 1 P LC027 67 2

Hedge Finance Limited

lm
I

9/

'Iy



Latest Allotment Date: 02-12-2025

Rs.20 Crore

Whether any approval is required to I NA
vary the objects of the issue stated in
the prospectus/ offer document

Date of approval

Explanation ""for the deviation I
variation

Comments of the Audit Committee
after review

a

Objects for which funds have been
raised and where there has been a

deviation. in the followine table

I l*^t*-* "^#F{edq€.'::*'le
L,' .ji d

ts INANI,E

Date of Raising Funds

ArnbunJ Raised

Report filed for the Quarter ended

Is there a deviation / variation in use of
funds raised

#r$fills
rru rrf,r {rroil 6, fi c 6ni!

December 31.2025

If yes. details of the approval so

required

Business and Working Capital requirement

Original
Object

Modified
Object, .if
any

Original
allocation
(Rs. In
Crs)

Modified
Allocation,
if any

Funds
utilized
(Rs. In
Crs)

NA NA NIt NIL NIL

Deviation could mean:
(a) Deviation in the objects or purpos.es.fttr v,hiqh the funds hat,e heen raised
(b) Deviation in the amount of s uc'tually ulilized as again.sl whal was originally

disclosed

Name of the Signatory; Mr. Alex
Designation: Managing Director
DIN: 01254207

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office: Hedge House, lr/amangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala, India

0484 61 30436, 93493 12345 | rnfo@hedgegroup in I hedgefinance.com
CIN: U65923Kt-2Q1 1 PLCQ?7 67 2

Amount
deviation/variation I if any
for " the quarter
according to
applicable object
(in Rs.crore and in

!N4

'l'l

4A
\'
t-J

/.o,*l



RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION - F.Y 2025-26 (April 2025 to December
Retratives of

KMP /
Director

Entity in
which KMP

has
significant
influence

Kev I Director
Managerial
Personnel

(KMP)

2,1 1,200.00

18,89,655.00

I 1.70"000,00

9,95,100.00

14,25,300.00
)7411?400VINAY SASIDHARAN

INVESTMENTS
IN }{EDGE EOUITIES LTD 1,21,95,000.00

K P PADMAKUMAR

SURA.I RAMACHANDRAN
INTEREST ON NCD

25,26.084.00K P PADMAKUMAR
BABYMARINE SEAFOOD
RETAIL PRIVA'IE I-IMITED
HEDGE EOUITIES LTD 3,73.177.00

BABU CHANDY 4,69,356.0Q

INTEREST ON SUB DEBT
41,439.00

SURAJ RAMACHANDRAN
SUUSCRiPTTON bHARG ES

OMNICORE SOLU'IIONS
PVT L]'D

K P PADMAKUMAR

2,27,012.00

4.69"356.00

FIA/4)\
I-\no

Hedg€,,r*ry-
FTNANCE \.t

HEDGE EOUITIES LTD
REMUNERATION TO
DIRECTORS
ALEX K BABU

_t,1!u4t!vuaB K ! __
SALARIES &
ALLOWANCES
GIRISH KUMAR
GANAPATHI.
SURAJW

BABYMARINE SEAFOOD

BEIAI!.| BIV ArE L rMrrE p_

HEDGI.. FOUITIES LTD
BABI] CTTANDY
ST]B DEBT
K P PADMAKUMAR

iftlGlo
flutdt{ondl6,os6ffr"l

HEDGB FINANCE LIMITED

52.20,806.00 61.27.178.00

HEDGE FINANCE LIMITED

Corporate Office: Hedge House, Mamangalam, Kochi - 682025, Kerala, India

0484 6130436, 93493 '12345 
| info@hedgegroup in I hedgefinance.com

Cl N: U65923K1201 1 PIQA77 67 2

TOTAL



A INDI A 

Our Re. 

To, 

Mitcon Credentials Trusteeship Services Limited 
1402/1403, 14 th Floor, Dalamal Tower, 
B-wing, 211, Free press Journal Marg, 
Nariman point, Mumbai, 
Maharashtra 400021 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 

Managenment Responsibility 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Certificate of End use of Funds by Hedge Finance Limited 

Illrd Floor, "Sree Residency" 
Press Club Road, Thrissur - 1. 

0:0487 - 2333124, 2321290 
Email : ma.auditors@gmail.com 

1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of your engagement letter 
dated 5th February, 2026. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

2. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the 
Company including the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other 
relevant supporting records and documents. This responsibility includes the design, 
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and 
making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. This includes collecting, 
collating and validating data and accurate computation of the Statement of End Use. 

3. The Management is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with the 
requirements of the clauses of Deed document and provides all relevant information 
to Trustee. 

4. It is our responsibility to provide a reasonable assurance whether: 
a) The anounts given in the Table I and Table II have been extracted from the 

Unaudited books of accounts for Quarter ended December 31",2025 and other 

Branch Office : IlIrd Floor, Kollivil Arcade", Kavilkadavu,Kodungallur- 680 664. 
Phone: (Of). 0480 - 4050003. Mob:9847574425. 
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related records of the Company and the computation of the Statement of End Use 
of Funds are arithmetically correct. 

b) The company has utilized the funds for the purpose for which it has been raised. 

5. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance 
Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the 
ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. 

Opinion 

6. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on 
Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews 
of Historical Financial Infomation, and Other Assurance and Related Services 
Engagements. 

7. Based on examination of books of accounts and other relevant records/documents, we 
hereby certify that the listed entity has vide its Board Resolution and information 
memorandum/ offer document and under various Debenture Trust Deeds, has issued 
the following listed debt securities: 

& ASS OAS & 

ERED 
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Private 

Placement/Public 
Placement 

INEO1ZKO7FSI Private placement 
INE01ZKO7FT9 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07G08 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07GNO Private placement 
INEO1ZKOTHK4 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07HJ6 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07IH8 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07IG0 Private placement 
INE01ZK07JB9 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07JC7 Private placement 
INEO1ZKOTKD3 Private placement 
INEO1ZKO7KCS Private placement 
INE01ZK08588 Private placement 
INEO1ZKO8604 Private placement 
INEO1ZK08596 Private placement 
INEO1ZKO7KP7 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07K00| Private placement 
INE01ZK08620 Private placement 
INEO1ZKO8612 Private placement 
INEO1ZK0TKR3 Private placement 
INEO1ZK07KQS| Private placement 
INE01ZK08638 Private placement 
INEO1ZKO8646 Private placement 

Table I 

Secured 

Secured/ Unsecured 

Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
Secured 
UnSecured 
UnSecured 

MOHANDAS & ASS0CIATES 

UnSecured 
Secured 
Secured 
UnSecured 
UnSecured 
Secured 
Secured 
Unsecured 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Unsecured 

Sanctioned Amount 

5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
5.00 Crore 
7.50 Crore 
7.50 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 
10.00 Crore 

8. On the basis of books of accounts, records and documents produced before us for 
verification, it is certified that Hedge Finance Limited having its regd.Ofice at Hedge 

TARISZUR 
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House, Mamangalam, Palarivattom P.0, Kochi, Ermakulam - 682025 have utilized 
the funds raised through above-mentioned securities as detailed below: 

INEO1ZK07FS I 
INEO1ZK07FT9 
INEO1ZK07G08 
INEO1ZK07GNO 

INEO1ZK07HK4 
INE01ZK07HJ6 
INEO1ZK07IH8 
INE01ZK07IG0 
INE01ZK07JB9 
INE01ZK07JC7 
INEO1ZK07KD3 
INE01ZK07KCS 
INE01ZK08588 
INEO1ZK08604 
INEO1ZKO8596 
INEO1ZK07KP7 
INEO1ZK07KO0 
INEO1ZK08620 
INEO1ZK08612 
INEO1ZK07KR3 
INEO1ZK07KQ5 
INEO1ZKO8638 
INEO1ZK08646 

Particulars of 
Expenses 

Table I 

Onward lending of 
loans & Advances 

Place: Thrissur 
Date : 12th February, 2026 

MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Head of Expenses 
1.Onward lending, 
financing and for 
repayment/ prepayment of 
principal and interest on 
borrowings of the 
company 

2. Issue related expenses 

Amount (Rs.) 

175.00 Crore 

For MOHANDAS & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountantss & ASSO 

ICAI Firm Reg No: 00216S 
THRISSUR-1 

KERED ACcOUNS 

CA Mohandas Anchery 
[Partner) 

Membership No: 036726 
UDIN:20372 TELIYS7240 


